IN—=VT vy
T-8452B PARTS BOOK

2ARBFREIA LY FESA TABEBRIYI DY
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

=TT DI MIFERIE Parts Navigation TTEULV=FZ1FFE T,  http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRIRDRA

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8452B-40




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8452B-40

— 3: Medium-weight materials

L 5: Heavy-weight materials



IN—YT O ZHAIZERLT

. ZORIE, 200611 ADT—RIZEDVTHERSNE=EDTY,
BRI FTELLICERAERESINDGEELAHYET,
R THERT AR S TRLTHYET,

B X

N 227N 1
B. EBABEMR oo 3
C. SHERREIBRR oo 5
D. STHEUIBHRAERIR o 9
=R P e, 11
S 0 13
G. TERBER e e 15
Ho BEYUBBRMR oo 17
R A 19
K1 ADVEBER e s 21
K2, AVEBETR oo 25
(I - L S 27
VR B e i 29
N SRIBLUBEMR oo 33
I = 35
Q. HREDYBBIR oo 37
R. ARIBOBIRE oo 39
S N A - 41
T1. AVFA—LRY IR T—RBR 43
T2. AVFA— LRI D ZABER o 45
U, SBERRAYFRIRR oo 47
V. BEEFBER e 49
W. BHRZ EFEybEBHREA T aVEBE) e 51
A B G 1 53
Z2. AFBERBER o 55
T == 2 [, 57
Sp. EARBIEBER—ETR oo 58
Gal. =T —ER s 59



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 2006.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

. I o m m O O W >»

CONTENTS

. Machine body .........oooeviiiiiiiiieeeee s
. Upper shaft mechanism ...
. Needle bar rocking mechanism ................ccccciiiiieieeeeee,
. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ...
. Presser foot mechanism ..........cccccooiiiiiiiiiee
. Feed mechanism ...
. Quick reverse mechanism ............ccccoeviiiienn i,
. Feed shaft mechanism ..........cccooi
. GAUQGE PAIS ..ooeeeeeieiee e
. Rotary hook mechanism ...........cccccoiiiiiiii e

. Rotary hook mechanism ...

. Lower shaft mechanism ..........cccoociiii
CLubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ...........ccccciiiiiiii i
. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........c.ccccoiiiiiii
. Thread trimmer mechanism ...........ccoccin
. Tension release Mechanism ...........ccccceovviieeiiiine e
. Thread wiper mechanism ...,
. Control box and motor mechanism ..........cccccocoeiiiiiinincens

. Control box mechaniSm ..........coooiueiiiiii e,

U. Quick reverse switch mechanism ...........ccccccevviiiiiieecieeeeenen.

. Power supply equipment mechanism .............ccoooiiii.

W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) ....

Z1

Z2.

. AACCESSOMIES ...t e e e e et e e e eaaas

ACCESSOIIES ...ttt e e e eaaeees

. Warning [abels ...
Sp.
Gal.

Different parts list ..........oeeeviiiiiiiiee e

o O W



A . £{&E8{% / Machine body

3

=—18

—
| 1.
I

N

T-8452B-050




A . E{KEE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY nEu% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140063001 VARVAVES Y DOWEL PIN
2 SA3924001 NI RAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN
3 SA4364101 1 AVA2 FACE PLATE
4 104449001 13 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
5 062501416 2[F~Ra5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14
6 SA2441001 1HT144 REAR COVER
7 062501216 7(F~R3a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12
8 SA2442101 1|E-42H/\- MOTOR COVER
9 062501416 3[FRa5xX14 SCREW PAN M5X14
10 062501016 1|7~35x10 SCREW PAN M5X10
11 SA4370101 1(F AT~k DUST PROTECTOR
12 062500616 2[F~35x6 SCREW PAN M5X6
13 SA2444101 1FVvoFaoL BED LEGL
14 SA2445101 1FvoF1IS BEDLED S
15 SA2447001 1 ARYALFLADS SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY
16 SA2479001 1 ARYALBTR BOBBIN WINDOW
17 SA2449001 (AR AZRYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R
18 SA2479001 1 ARYALBTR BOBBIN WINDOW
19 S36663051 1 RARYALFFHZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY
20 S34438051 4|95 3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4
21 116010001 1|k ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4
22 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
23 S37060001 1 T7-AR<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
< ER LS > < Except for China >
24 SA2040001 1|ZRILFIO9AL4TTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<tEMR> < For China only >
24 SA2041001 USRIV FADALFA0TA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
25 062500816 2(F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8452B-050




. L #B8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

T-8452B-109




B . E&hRE{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4551001 1|*92<4DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4373001 1N FoEVISUY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 1|39 4600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 S38707001 1|82 29794 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 NNIRDOS2909 CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1|173EE WICK, L=60

7 113014000 1|93E€74 PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FEZ6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 1A FIED)Y BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 S25235001 1|2 ART8 SCREW M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861101 NTFUELDYHIOHIYDIHS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2935101 1|FoES3-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S3-L
15 S13160001 1N FUEVAARYa243 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2460001 VE S IFHS PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

17 S38710001 1|82 ™946204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2461001 1124324 7-1JU DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

20 S38713100 127> FAN

21 062403512 3|7 ~204x35 SCREW PAN M4X35

22 028040242 3|\ HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

23 025040232 |lESHHARFIVA WASHER PLAIN M 4

24 SA2463001 IEEEVZ RIS TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469001 11 FoEVHN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|+ ~_a5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 1|5 RAMH78- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 1P A S AW SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3059101 NoXALNUAYT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1|+ ~_2a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

33 SA2462001 1N T—JUa502 PULLEY U FLANGE
T-8452B-109




C . $H#51E81B8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49

— — — —

26
p
%
?,
P)
00@

25

24

— — — —

T-8452B-115



C. #1#%1281R51% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8738001 1N)RHADRDH DY H 53 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
2 SA8740001 1NYRIFAH=2 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474201 1HOaATRASA4 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7 FHRILk4ax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1[\JRILY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY L
6 SA4385001 17\ RDIRY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY R

WY EEHERRIEIXDIE Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
7 SA4387001 1N\JRIFTXH2 <FEBHA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 1\YRIF X592 <iEEB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 1N\JROIFTXH2 <FEHC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
7 SA8749001 1N\JRIFXH2 <FEBEZ> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark Z>
8 149604001 2|E>1.5%5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2(95YFTax SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 S34561101 119 YFRAL CLUTCH STOPPER L
12 S34562101 1O YFRAR CLUTCH STOPPER R
13 149608001 1|E>2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 AU EE P SV IAVAE S SPRING
15 SA4391001 (VA Sy s SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|7 ~1026X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1())-RE> PIN
18 149611101 1[1))-RE /2 SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1())-RE> 2% PIN COVER
20 062260516 1|7~226X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389101 2195V FTav= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 NARYAFToFA444 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

W RBEERZRIEXDIL Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 1|AR1)a9s <iEF25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1|ARYarz <iEF30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1|ARYars <iEF3B> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1| ARYasz <iEF40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1|ARYayz <iEF545> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1| ARYasz <iEF50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1|ARYayz <iEF55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1|ARYasz <iEF60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1|ARYarz <iEF65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1| ARYasz <iEF70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1|AR)ass <EF75> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1| ARYarz <iE580> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|\YRHI RNV R- STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 PAVAV oV ANVIACIA S SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 11 \=xT% SPRING COVER
27 060350616 17814 K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|\JRIT TR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2[2 ART35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2[/814>K35%X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2(FH R WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2|7 ~135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1|193E WICK, L=50
34 SA4393101 1\JRIHIZ oYk CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1|hoa< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1|7TILbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2|7 ~335X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 1[ZxT)Lk FELT
39 107155001 2(7xT)Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 117T)LhH T FELT SUPPORT
T-8452B-115




C . $H#1E81B{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49
55
g
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
)

K

26

5
5
6
25

g

T-8452B-115

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —




C. ##:128)R81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
41 SA5237101 1ZTILE FELT

42 062350516 1|7 ~X135X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4|7 FR=8X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2|Hh453 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 11eYbh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 S$25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 13RIV A2)LR BUSH, R

48 062061616 1[F+~26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 AR IIVRIL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER
50 018062032 1|7+ ILR6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 RS WASHER

52 SA2490101 UAVESYE I Sy ROCKER LINK N-BAR

53 S23460001 2|+ ~36X5 SCREW PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 113V o29P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 113AVR2IOhF-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 1|7 FHRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 S WASHER, PLAIN

59 SA2494001 1NANIRDIIRD T NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7+ ILR6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 1 3AIRIDUAZ)LL BUSH L

62 S48204000 1(72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8452B-115




D . §T#EU)#2EEBS{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

— — — — —

[,
/

—_

O

— e — — — — e e e e e e e, e e

I
|
10— ®
|
I
L

T-8452B-122



D. #1452 /ER{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 114492 INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 23 Lt4a3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 PP A HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|F~R35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 11T arss- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2(F o oM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 11FvoaLi\-44 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|7 ~R1035X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 IPA R VIACAE 3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 1AM TLIN-DH5H32 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1 RTYTEAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1| RAYVEL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1|R2YRS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1[FUATOOoA44% FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<FERLSNY > <Except for China>
15 S18964001 1FIAIDDOA(3T5R)L.DTA LABEL
<HERE> <For China only>
15 SA4419001 1FIVAIL DA FTR)LF LI A|LABEL
16 062500816 2|7FR35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 127 F4TVoa BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 HEESWZA%S SPRING
19 071063550 11aoFao1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 1|LIN-Do9F ARM LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|7~ 35X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 EPZ L SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2(LIN-D5HF % SPRING
24 SA4415001 1NARSARS 94 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|FR15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1| RSA4R20 SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 1NRSARS D544 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 VADZ7A Ly G TAE S SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3t VkhT- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7 F1R24x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 "N7oFA2RD GUIDE SCREW
T-8452B-122

10




. $8 % B81% / Presser foot mechanism

27

1

T-8452B-201




E . $##% B81% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY uEn% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1A H TR AR PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1|7~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1A ITFIVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1(FIAVEYRTFYEIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 SA7607001 1A YIZNNRToFA SPRING GUIDE
6 S07346101 1A/ \*R PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SA2496001 1|4 RS PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 1A ITARHF+ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 S25289001 1|7RJL6 BOLT (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 1WA IT7T o509 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
1M1 S31006001 1A T745 7 LIFTING LEVER
12 S39051001 1[FRH4H335X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07351001 1NARILALR DS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07529001 1 AbILAL B DS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E3
16 SA2677001 1 ARILAT AL X~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE
17 012061832 1|7 FES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021060306 113>+ k6 NUT 3 M6
19 SA2500001 17 LA o2 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
20 SA2501001 1A 75 L/~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 1|75 Lohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 1|1F %P5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
23 S07349001 1A ITHTLIN-DY P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
24 SA2504001 11EYbHT- SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012500536 2(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 2|1 T T LIN-1\2 SPRING, EXTENSION
27 062501216 1|7~35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
28 021500106 11 +Yk5 NUT, 1 M5
29 SA2506001 1745 L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER
30 SA2507001 175 RS KNEE LIFTER BAR
31 SA1179001 NEVESDZ SHOULDER SCREW, M5
32 SA2165001 1|1Fo %6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
33 SA1179001 NEVESDZ SHOULDER SCREW, M5
34 SA4149101 1(FIAHEYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
35 021060306 113> 1+Vk6 NUT 3 M6
36 S07350001 1(FAH=R WASHER, PLAIN
<A TiavE&m> <Option parts>
37 S10780001 1NARILALRGZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
38 S07529001 1 AbILAL B DS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
39 048030342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E3
40 SA2677001 1 AbILAT AL X~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE
41 SA2578001 1A T75 LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
T-8452B-201

12




F . %Y B{% / Feed mechanism

e e N

St

35 36 37 44

o a0l

aé

45 47 46

i

13

T-8452B-202




F . % UYBE{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 1 FIVATXFI=2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2/h9aARToF 4445 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|4+ ~205X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1| FIAIFHYaTI= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3|7TILk FELT

6 SA2516001 1 F)AhTxRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|7F"26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAFT D)L AU D= F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAF D)LY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 N=-RILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NRANAND DS LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 1|7 FRF6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S$25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 NWRANAF DD T5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 WRANAF DI TIY LINK

17 143616001 NRANAE DI ITEY SHAFT

18 048060342 2|~ATJEG RETAINING RING E6

19 S38427001 NADIVARYEAVIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 NAD)FIAIEIRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746122 1NAEVA 54T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458202 1| ART476 SCREW SM4.76

23 108549001 110025 ORING

24 S50098101 NHABVAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NABVAFHRAED AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 NFAvILaY L~ DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S39830101 NFAVILBYIL -2 SPRING

28 SA2525001 NAD)FIAVEYX5 FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 2(7FKA1)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1N ¥)hTXFLohY CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 1NN Dy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1173 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1NFoRT6 SHOULDER SCREW M6

34 SA2529101 NATOXALN-DUTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1[FATES8 RETAINING RING E8

36 025100132 1HEZHFHARLID10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1A SPACER

38 S07374109 1NATIXAL/N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 1NATOXALN-FH IR SPRING

40 SA2541001 NATOXAL/N-(% REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 SA6592001 1| ARTMS SCREW M5

43 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

44 062500816 2| ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

45 SA2532001 NAURILARY /N STOPPER

46 062501216 1|F~05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

47 025050236 1|ESHHRFLI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

48 S07376001 1F)AITF/NR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

49 SA2533001 (VA% Sl SPRING HOOK

50 062060816 1|7+ "26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

51 062501216 1[F~R05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

52 021500106 1123+ Yk5 NUT 1 M5

T-8452B-202

14




G . ¥#5R8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

T-8452B-205

15



G . ¥ ExRH{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 |  1|F¥¥HFoUL/ARYE QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 17503+ PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|FATE15 RETAINING RING E15

4 154731000 | 1|FLRFY/S- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 |  1|YL/ARKE A SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 |  3|F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

7 062061016 |  2[+~z6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 | 1|LuawEy PIN

9 048060142 |  1|[rATLH3AYCE RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 IEZES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 |  1[YL/ARL/\-H2 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 |  1|EX¥HFoLss- QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7 FrHY6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 | 1|LuAwEY PIN

15 012060636 |  2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 |  1|UL/ARLIA-S4 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 | 1|7+ KILI6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 IPZES WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 |  1|3/B>F2-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8452B-205

16




H . 3% U 841E5{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8452B-211
17



H . %Y &EHRE{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 WA DIDDAZILL BUSH, L: F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 117Uk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|72EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 AV OAZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR M6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1173 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2| YbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAFEDIDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6150101 NADIVFATRIZATAYZ FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1|2 ARIMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1EZHFHARIAT6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 11> 37Uk35 NUT 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 PEEEFIVEL FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 1N2AYFIAIEIYRD ADJUSTING SCREW, HIGHT

18 062400616 1|7+ 7"204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 117Uk FELT

20 SA3887001 117Uk FELT

21 SA3888001 1 Z7TILbAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 [=arwi e k! WASHER PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1[F~R23X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24 SA2550001 NAIVFAN)D 5oy FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2RSSR THRUST RING

26 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NRANAADIVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2 ARTMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1[2=EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806001 NAIVFAHhDa< o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 SA6308001 4045332 1.2X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 173 HT WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|F~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 1|73EE WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|E=JLF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8452B-211

18




J .o —2 %/ Gauge parts

T
4
9
1_

.

T-8452B-231

19



J . 7—U 1% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY X2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * P.59-62 UAVEEIE/S NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, L

2 * P.59-62 1|/ \)FFRIZ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, R

3 013660412 2|k A97R=3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4
4 S13085001 2[rART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2(7RTYXRART318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6 * P.59-62 AVEE! NEEDLE PLATE

7 S11244001 1| ART437 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 157437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9 * P.59-62 1A HJTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1| ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

11 * P.59-62 1A FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2[>ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
T-8452B-231

20



K1 ./ EE8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8452B-301

21




K1 . mZERH{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4435201 1| AWIRF 18454 1LY ROTARY HOOK BASE 845TR(L)

3 SA4029001 1A IA%ILU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 NAZRAR VT ACEL2 > THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1NRAZAR)T<t=1.0> THRUST RING < t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 NAZRAR) VB t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1| RS AR08 t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 N=-RILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1NAMYTY T RETAINING RING

7 SA6474001 1NHhTIA2ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 "A-TF-I2s OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1NA-TF-L/N- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-FTH-I2009 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113>+ Uk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 NA-TF-Li-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1[22EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 1177 ES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
15 S38212001 1NA-FT+- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7+ HRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

17 SA2562201 HEEGEEP AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
18 062300612 4|5 ~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 (VAT 017 e e SHVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2[R ARDMBTRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1| R ARDMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 == VL S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 3[R AR IMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

24 SA3054001 1N RASAMF A AL THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA6424101 117TILhULYZ FELT UL ASSY

26 062400616 1|7F~"24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

27 SA4044001 1|2TJLADLYZ FELT DL ASSY

28 062400616 1|F~"24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 17Tk FELT

30 SA3894001 11 7T)LhAHT FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1(F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 VIS SVIAE % STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 WAR2NDr MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

65 062400812 2| ~14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 S07525000 N BRI AR SPRING PLATE

35 141544001 2[>ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 UEOPZAVZAS MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 11 Ybh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 SA2671001 A RFIL -1 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

40 062501212 1[F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

62 SA6294101 UESZOUV THRUST RING

63 SA6307101 g [==~ % S5 PINION GEAR SET

64 025710132 1ESHH R 3476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

42 SA4436201 1AW RF 18454 X 1JRYS ROTARY HOOK BASE 845TR (R)
3 SA4029001 1Nh<TIA%)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 NAZAM VT ACE=1.2> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NARAZRR) T <t=1.0 > THRUST RING <t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1N RASAM) VT Bt=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1|RSARM)2 0.8 t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 1N =-FILRT7YLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NARNYT YT RETAINING RING

7 SA6474001 1A IA%ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA-FT+-1U>s OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1A-TF-L3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-FTFH-I2o20 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113>+ Yk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 NA-TF-LiN-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1[72EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 1173 E35X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
T-8452B-301

22




K1 ./ EB§{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8452B-301

23




K1 . hZEB84% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM

15 S$38212001 1A-F+- OPENER

16 154965001 1(7FRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

43 SA2563301 1|A<KS 1Hh/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R

18 062300612 4|F~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 (A G A SAVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2|k AR MB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1R ARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SAG301001 g |t VA SHAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 3[R AR TMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

44 SA2579001 1 RASARSFH R SPECER

45 SA6425101 1|7 JLRURS 2 FELT UR ASSY

26 062400616 1|7F24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

46 SA4045001 1|Z7TJLRDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

28 062400616 1|7~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 1[Z2T)Lk FELT

30 SA3894001 1ZZILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1|F~234X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 2| ARV IR STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 Bty IA\rla MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

65 062400812 2(F~24x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 S07525000 UPZE LG PZA%S SPRING PLATE

35 141544001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 AEFZAVAS MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 1| vbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 S$23651001 1(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

47 SA2670001 1A RFJL/\-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R

40 062501212 1[7F-~"15X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

62 SA6294101 1RSSR G THRUST RING

63 SA6307101 11E=A>tvk PINION GEAR SET

64 025710132 1|ESHHR 3476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
<-405F> <For -405>

41 SA2826001 AR = IVACYAS SPRING, EXTENSION
<-403F> <For -403>

41 SA4458001 2|4 FFYLN-/NHB SPRING, EXTENSION, B

48 SA6462001 1A KS A4 Hh/ -FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL

49 SAG463001 1A RS 4 Hh/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

50 SA6417001 4[ ARTM4EX12 SCREW M4X12

51 SA2556001 2|3 AR M6EX25 SCREW, M6X25

52 115947101 2| H WASHER PLAIN 6.35

53 SA2722001 2|IELFRI)-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

54 SA2565001 2|EVFR1)-TJB PINCH SLEEVE B

55 SA2556001 2| AR M6X25 SCREW, M6X25

56 SA2567001 2IN\YRFFIAIEVYALAZ NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

57 SA2568001 21\ RFZFIAIEITY NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

58 062061016 4|+ ~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060136 4|ESHFHRIA6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

60 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN

61 148602001 2199 FT VRTINS ANTI-SPIN SPRING

T-8452B-301

24




K2 ./ EB8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8452B-301

25



K2 . mZEE & / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY 52 NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA1683111 1|A</Nav= ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY

2 151043001 1FIAVL /AR TENSION SPRING

3 S01567001 1NFIAVRD TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 S01568001 1FIADVNREARD SET SCREW

5 151035001 1ZILER)INRRARD SET SCREW

6 151034001 N BARZILSR) AR TENSION SPRING

7 151027001 2|9 FARF Y IR ARD SET SCREW

8 159801001 1N AAHITVA YV — THREAD PRESSER WIRE

9 159802001 1|2 ART1.59X2 SCREW, SM1.59X2
T-8452B-301

26



L . FT#hR8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

T-8452B-305
27



L . T#hRS{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 TARRFAAZILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 12Uk FELT

3 SA3891001 1ATRFAA2)LR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 12Uk FELT

5 SA2571001 124829 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2580101 N2ADTFAVL U UTRIS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 T|RARDMERY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 2= 2o9rIvuia BALL BEARING BUSH

9 S38707001 112<2%97/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

10 SA2585001 1|7 FH731J6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 S$523651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA2587101 124329 7-1DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|22 297/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1|7 FH731J6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 7 FRARTEX107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8452B-305

28




M . %5888 B8{% / Lubrication

 —
—© —30

(=4
©
™
<

29

T-8452B-350

29



M. #5808 & R81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 NAAIED92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3| A AILOTF OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 1¥1vas-37iL OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2lE=)LFa-J OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 4(2T)Lk FELT

6 SA6178001 497 CLIP

7 SA3055101 2[F1-TARMY/IN- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 538266000 2= TUT7T LR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 17TILRD=2 FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1 7TIbAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 1497\ F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
14 $49623000 11EZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001 1|73EE WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 1Favaiy49T OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1|7+ ~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 113 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1|01 P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 1|E=Z)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1173E%® WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1N FL-TRAMY/R- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2+ R4 35X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA7540001 11Fa1va7avyseyk OIL BLOCK SET

26 SA6475001 217 AIFAVEYRY OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 2(0Y) P4 ORING P4

28 SA6468001 ) = WNAVWE S RUBBER PACKING

29 SA6423001 2(h=2U2T )Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SA6415001 2|73E%® WICK L=80

31 142274101 2|3 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA7548001 1Y T2 0tvh SUB-TANK SET

33 SA3040001 NAAILIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 VAV IANVE DY VALVE PACKING

35 104450101 1|3 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36 0A4400806 2|+FRHH34X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA3045201 NS TEUIN)I T4 3A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 WY ITRUIN) Y158 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 2| ~16X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

40 SA3044001 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

41 SA3055101 2[F1-TARMY/IN- TUBE CLIP

42 SA6472001 1|1 F1-TH9HT TUBE SUPPORT

43 SA3923101 2[h<RFAD/NYFY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 4|F~R4X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

45 SA2604001 1N FIHATFTIILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

46 SA2605001 L P21 o e o FELT SUPPORT

47 062500616 1|+ ~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 109405001 1|72EE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

49 108801001 1|7=EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

50 SA2606101 1A AILH- OIL COVER

51 104450101 113 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

52 SA3048101 1|1 F1-TAHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

53 SA3049001 1| Fa-T4HIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

54 062400616 1|F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SA6473001 1 F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

56 140890009 NAAINDYT OIL CAP

57 112753001 2(2TILk FELT

58 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060236 1EZHYHRFLI6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

60 SA6423001 2= TUTTILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8452B-350

30




M . #5888 B84% / Lubrication

e
|2
|2

g Co60 29-2 30
8
|6C’>§g\61
A ] o7

_éﬂ—so 28 &
IS

|
|
|
|
|
\

b
~

T-8452B-350
31



M. #5;0:%8 &B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SA6416001 23 7Y T RUBBER PRESSER

62 SA6414001 2[F1-TARMY/IN- TUBE CLIP

63 140327001 2|3 Lt263 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

64 148743001 22Uk FELT
T-8452B-350

32



N . k& L B8f% / Threading mechanism

T-8452B-401
33



N . %&ELE3{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 5:% NAME OF PARTS RM
<-403f/> <For -403>

1 SA3417301 1974 FIA DT HE-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3

2 SA3415001 2[4 FIINRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-405f> <For -405>

1 SA2607301 1904 FIA DL U35 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5

2 SA3416101 2[4 FIADNRLL TENSION SPRING LL

3 SA4212001 1NARFIaoIEA493 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1F3aAHeoH TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 (EGLUIAS SN THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

6 SA2615001 2[R INRTUF A3 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623201 1[4 rRY SRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 1|1h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| AN IND STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1M1+ Yk3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1[rART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 INRToFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|F3AD VYT ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|1hA5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1AbFIADTF YUk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 B UIAY &7 4 SVIA STOPPER

19 061350616 1|[H>3335X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1|RTYRAFYERM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1A RRY ISR AU STOPPER

22 062350512 1[+~2335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4{A4bFIAIHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 216 FIADLYSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 $20681000 2(FIADNRDIHH R WASHER

26 S20682105 2[4 bFIADILFYR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT oFAYS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 2[FLTFoo a3V RA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 2(1+FIADLFVE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1 ARILALE TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 173 EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AT T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2(#F 2 x35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1ML AEL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1|M+FILAEUR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1| 7-LA+T72FAU THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM

37 061350616 2|H>235X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1Ak FIAYEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|7~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA6378001 1|Fvy7 CAP

41 062500816 2|7 ~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

42 SA2636001 2|12VA NI THREAD RETAINER

43 012060636 2|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

44 SA2637001 1ARILASY BAR, TENSION RELEASE

45 SA2638001 2|17-LATFAM THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM

46 SA2640001 2| Y51 5X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

T-8452B-401

34




P . %#B9/% / Bobbin winder mechanism

18— oS5
o 4
14 —e

15—

e
(‘ U
A

(&

S
N
—

v

13 | 2—FC9
[ [E—4 —_—
r .
/_/
10 ////
-—
—
-
—
\_‘/

\\o
U/@/M
t
/

A
3
& —32 |
E—3 |
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

@29

35

T-8452B-402




P . %%R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 RS ==V BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NARFTUI7 93 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 B E D27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110127 P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 1NEZHHARID6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 NARRFIILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S$25789000 11534729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1N REVA Y ITALYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1 REVAHITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NARFEDTOH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1[~AJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|5 HRIIAI6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1N REVAHITIT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1[F~204X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVAH T BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S$523418002 1|2 ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1|1 REV 4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1NARTHL/A- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1| EFD /AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 IELEE R PAES BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1101)>%'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M= FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360101 1|+*R KNIFE

27 062500616 1[F"25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994101 NARRFFIAITIS BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 2MhFIAVIHS DISC, TENSION

30 100401022 1AFIDD AR TENSION SPRING

31 S$31032001 1 AFIDFIE TENSION NUT

32 S$12441001 1FIADLNRDIH LR WASHER

33 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8452B-402

36




Q . %RUIYBEHE / Thread trimmer mechanism

52

60

58

37

T-8452B-403




Q. % YYRE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2642001 HAFIIL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 NILIARI A4 SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 1NIL/ARYET SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 EPZEE SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1YL /MR- SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1N\IL/ARLIN-27 SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2|F~_35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 HIL/ARLIN-DH SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 1|3-F4H9x CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1[F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 AR YDH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 1 FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 NAFYDD(5 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 1| HFAHxR WASHER

17 SA6395001 NARILAL /N =32 SPRING

18 062501016 1|7 ~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

19 116662003 dRZES WASHER

20 SA2655001 (EPZES SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1[F~035X12 SCREW PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 11> 37Uk35 NUT 1 M3.5

23 SA6392001 1AL Aan ROLLER

24 SA6393001 R =] ==y ROLLER SHAFT

25 SA6394001 1 ARILAL /- TENSION RELEASE LEVER

26 113431002 1| HFAHxR WASHER, PLAIN

27 028050246 1N\ HYFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

28 021500106 1122 vk5 NUT 1 M5

29 SA2657001 1NoaLnN-Uo4949x MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
30 SA2658001 1N12aL8-29 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

31 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA2659001 112aL/3-9% MAIN LEVER ASSY

33 148559100 (E=PFN RUBBER

34 S07509001 11>/ -\F MAIN LEVER SPRING

35 048070342 1(FATET RETAINING RING E7

36 062061616 2|F~6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

37 SA2661001 RS UFA THREAD TRIMMER CAM

38 SA2378001 4|h 48 SPACER, 4.8

39 S$25236001 4|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
40 SA2663001 1|22 YETRIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY R

41 141331002 1NFaoA T BUSH

42 SA2665001 UEESEwaE ROUND JOINT ASSY L

43 141331002 1N Fa1oAToa BUSH

44 SA2667001 WFAYFIAOEILUAY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
45 021060306 1(3+Vhk6 NUT 3 M6

46 SA2668001 1|1+ vreES) NUT M6 LEFT

47 SA2669001 VA IEAVE sl D S SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
48 SA2672001 1|AFIYLVAUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
49 SA2673001 1|AF)LhoL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
50 017500812 2[RJLR5X8 BOLT M5X8

51 025050236 2|5 HRFI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

52 SA2645001 2[4 RIM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

53 S07526301 2[4k 2N MOVABLE KNIFE

54 148536001 4|2 ART437 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
55 S07527001 21374\ FIXED KNIFE

56 148539101 2[4 #2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

61 SA8364001 1NARILALIN-DZ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
62 SA8365001 NARILAL - YE TENSION RELEASE LEVER SET
57 S38687000 1|39 55557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

58 SA1998001 1|7-Rt29= GROUND WIRE ASSY

59 062500816 17 ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

60 340400001 2[2=84 1\ BEAD BAND

T-8452B-403

38




R . %#EoB3{% / Tension release mechanism

39

T-8452B-404




R . %##E& 1% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 |  2|+vr476 NUT, SM4.76

2 SA2678001 |  A|AkLILATAY-AHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

3 062500816 |  2|F~as5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

4 SA2679001 |  A|ArLILATAY-AHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

5 062060816 |  2|F~a6x8 SCREW PAN M6X8

T-8452B-404

40



S . %#A(\BIR / Thread wiper mechanism

T-8452B-405

41



S . %3LL \BE{& / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 NARNSAIL /AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 P2 Y PLUNGER

3 048090342 1[FATE9 RETAINING RING E9

4 S$38426000 1T ov3 LA PLUNGER RUBBER

5 S02664001 NARNSARAYF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 502665000 UNTE YT TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 S$39048001 4[FRHFHIM4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2|+ ~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|3-FAHT CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1|+ ~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 1NIL/ARROAE SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 1YL /AR A= SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 1|1/\ A2 F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|+ ~05X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

15 148546001 1 FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682101 NACNSA) D932 THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY

17 SA2683001 1N|\IL/4829 SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 2|4bNTA)29C THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 S07550001 NI 9 LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 11t Ybh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 SA8745001 (S 7A STOPPER

23 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2|ESHHRF 5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

25 S07552101 2|1 INTA T THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|F~_318-40X12 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 NARNSA3F THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|+ ~05X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 ARIAS K THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8452B-405

42




T1.arbrA—=I)lRy o R, E—4E{% / Control box and motor mechanism

45 47 57 44

_—

T-8452B-502

43



T1.a>vkA—)LiRyHO X, EF—%E84%& / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY nEn% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1A RAIFI= MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 NRAIFARINHR SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1N RAYFHFA SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2|F+~32x8 SCREW PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1[a-F4H T CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1|F~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1| FR34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 1| RAR-H- SPACER
10 021400106 1M1+ NUT 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1|7-1)CDD PULLEY, CDD
12 SA3175001 1|H-FFL-k GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3|7 ~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
14 028030246 3|/ AR HR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|7F~206X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1ESHHRIIA6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1[a-F4HxT CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1|+~205x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1|E-%%=CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY CDD-HT
20 018501632 3|7 FHRILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
21 028050247 3[R HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1(FZ.L3F74CDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|7+ HR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 11224 4180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1[MRE>H-2180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4301006 2|+FRHH23X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
27 J03958001 1[> v ~1L4432CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261006 3|+FRHH226X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1[+FRHH24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1[CDD-ENCF/\> 4= PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|+ R+ =23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1(3-F#A4 ZCDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT
35 0A4401006 2|+FRHFH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|T>a-%H/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD #2
37 0A4300806 3|+ R+ 23X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1|F-UR) V4 24492CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|7+ HR=5X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5[+ Rty 1I5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3| FRHH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 SA2687001 1|3-FAHx CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|7~"05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
44 SA8530001 1N\ 2T aya=vyr HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2(F~R5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
46 028050246 2|\ HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2|ESHYHROHE5 WASHER PLAIN S 5
57 J04392001 1|LED#/ 8- LED COVER
< HERA > <For China Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 1(G40N 2 G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< HE-FMm LA > <Exept for China and Europe>
48 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 1(G40N 2 G-40-PANEL
< Brom > <For Europe Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 1(G40N 2 G-40-PANEL-EU
49 J80973001 1(G40/ SR JLF NV D2 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1/G40H T X\ 92 (G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1|G40/ SR LAY A 21 G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1(G40/ SR JL AT A 72 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 XKL A B2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3| FRH4H324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7k—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|7k—JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-450
T-8452B-502

44




T2. 3> bAa—J)bRv & X B% / Control box mechanism

< AC380-415VA
| For 380-415V AC >

U DiESE | Type of screw

A 4X10 DA
B 4X25 DA
C 4X35 DA
D 5X14 DB
E 3X8 DA

T-8452B-502
45




T2 . arko—)LRvI X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1|CDDY I 74G0 FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|#%-+YF°CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1(PAH) 142G0 PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J04436001 1|VYT=LCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1|F~34X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

6 028040245 1N HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 025040173 1ESHHRI a4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 110VAH> <For 100 - 110V AC>

8 J04097001 1|+Z>> ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER CDD-100V
<AC200 - 240VAH> <For 200 - 240V AC>

8 J04098001 1|2 ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V
<AC380 - 415VAH> <For 380 - 415V AC>

8 J04098001 1|22 ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V

9 J04593001 1|+ X400V-SP TRANSFORMER 400V-SP

10 J04167001 1|DCT77>CDDI=#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

11 J01411001 2|+ R4 4534X50DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+FR+YF4X14DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1|CRaTA 14 SPRING PLATE, CR

15 J04100001 12 A2 FR40/22093#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 40/220 #6
<PFRi =R > <For Europe>

16 J04468001 2|37ESD-SR-120 CORE: SD-SR-120
<Al—E, #—B217> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

17 J80967001 172022 =vyr,CDD-a%7R TREADLE UNIT ASSY CDD G
<AIZE, #ZBRAM1T> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

17 J80968001 1|723za2=vykCDD-7K TREADLE UNIT ASSY CDD H
<PFRi =R > <For Europe>

18 J80970001 1[CETAILAF /N DS CE FILTER PCB ASSY

19 J81008001 1|S%/\>CDD4Y3#GO-F CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD #GO-F
<AC100 - 240VAH> <For 100 - 240V AC>

22 J04168001 1| a—kaxy4 SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC380 - 415VAH> <For 380 - 415V AC>

21 J04169001 1|CDDH—= R 4F#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<AC100 - 110VAH> <For 100-110V AC>

20 J80965001 1|D&/\>CDD1-110VH = POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220 - 415VAH> <For 220 - 415V AC>

20 J80966101 1|D&/\>CDD1-230V4 = POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V

23 J04210001 1| 18X650= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

24 J04243001 1| 7—RaA—KFRTEA4H=3 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

25 J04115001 1|ZRI)ILhoTo6hay LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

T-8452B-502

46




U .%é5 X 1 v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8452B-508

47



U . sz X 1 vF 1% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688201 | 1|[R7HFaT-4-43 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 | 1|[RRAVFHHIT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 S34281000 | 1|RRAVFAHA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 $32904101 1| 7oF1T-5- ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 |  1|RRAYF /% REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 |  1|[RRAVFH= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 $32007000 |  1|=44ORAYF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 |  1[/31>K3x6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062500616 |  2|F~a5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2689101 |  1|a-FAHT CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 |  1|F~a5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA1388101| 3|a-FA+T CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 |  1|F~a5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6
T-8452B-508

48



V . BEMEIR / Power supply equipment mechanism

T-8452B-515
49



V. B MR / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO| CODE _|QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
<Hi1g 100V ACH> <For Single phase 100V AC>
<BARMA> < For Japan >

1 J04086001 17> SWHZ1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-100V #6
<EitH 110V ACE> <For Single phase 110V AC>
<JLkK-Axamp> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

2 J04469001 1|7 SWHo31-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-110V #8
<Hi1g 220V ACH> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<—{gF7T7-dL7IVHRA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

3 J04093001 17> SWH=1-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #6
<Hi$8 230V AC CE B> <For Single phase 230V AC CE>
BRAVTFHE Power SW-less
<R = F> < For Europe >

4 J04134001 1|7 PGY21-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY 1-240V #6
<=8 380V AC > <For Three phase 380V AC>
<—M&F7TT7-dF7I7UAhRHA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

5 J04096001 1|7 > SWS=3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #6
<=%H 200V AC B> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<BARMmA> <For Japan >

6 J04149001 1|7 SWS=3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-200V #6
<=%H 220V AC A> <For Three phase 220V AC>
<dLkK-AxSamA> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

7 J04470001 1|7 > SWH=3-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-240V #3
<EitH 220V ACH> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<HEMAR> <For China >

8 J04251001 1|7 > SWS=1-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #CCC
<=8 380V AC > <For Three phase 380V AC>
<HEMmA> <For China >

9 J04255001 1|7 > SW%-=3-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #CCC

T-8452B-515

50




W . EBIRZ LTy FBR 7> 3 v#&) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

\||||||||||
_ _
_ _ o
_ _ O
| | VAN
_ _ 0 0
_
| ,__ i
_
_ __ o
_
_ | Q
_ | 1
I
_ o
_ ___n_u_
_ ___4,
| N’oo <
_ ___ wﬂv@@Z N
_ __ A
| __: N\
_ ____
| B
_ a
| To)
| e &
_ ____
| / N
| | N
| M oL
e ____
_
| | o
_\'@’COH ____
_ |_ ___f IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
_ L __r IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
- - J o\

T-8452B-943

51



W . BRFZ EIT Y %R 7 avme)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mn % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 NTooFYITT7 7+ YhD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 S54025001 1173y CUSHION

3 S$54024001 11ov3av)oy CUSHION RING

4 S42198051 1A T77avkos PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S42199051 NAYIT77LN-932 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S41955051 1BYRYFTHI2 ROD JOINT ASSY

7 S42200051 41RO WOOD SCREW

8 S38351001 Ll I=lok eV % LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 S$10550001 1A 775)09 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RJL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 UESIIAES SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 1NeEFRMYFIS KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 NeFRAYFETOY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 NeFRAOYFETOIIr BRACKET

15 100463001 114757 ILRT7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 NeYFTFTRAMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|7RJL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 NEFRMYFR) V744 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4[F~z34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

20 025040233 4|ESHHRFLI4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 41N\ HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 413+ YIk NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 1N RAYFa-F= SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 1IIRRAIFI=Z FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2|EVR-2FILEFR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 1NEVA-SFILARX TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 2|F4araxry4 NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 1FABoaRxy%- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 11245V 7S BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 4[+295EV41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8452B-943

52




Z1 . t/E B8R / Accessories

T-8452B-910
53



Z1 . 1@ fREE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 117V oEV R 2790 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1| R T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1R T 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1| R T4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1|R737-8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1|6 IR RS2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1|6h ORI R/3F+25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1|6 IRDIR/F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1|6h ORI R/\F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-403F> <For -403>

10 SA1752014 1|107415/\ )44 V= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 41222 /\')DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-405F> <For -405>

10 SA1752022 1|107415/\ )44 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 41222 /\')DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN

13 100477009 11=93 HEAD REST

14 S55663001 NAAIEO92 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|2 TH8- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 NeYFTTF R KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 NFITZ0ro= OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 NTITZ0r OIL PAN

19 149578000 213avyIva BUSH

20 SA2582001 1 | == P2 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1\eF7457 KNEE LIFTER

22 S25344001 1|7RJL+6 BOLT M6

23 S$25475101 2| ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2(3a+Vhke NUT 3 M6

25 $15889001 i |=ir iy UV S TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|kATJET0 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 NAAIW=ZHLTF DRAIN

28 S23418002 2| ARI4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1(5/\-E2 P93 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|k JEVY HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2|bHTEV DT A RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|k ToRTL HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|k TFT L HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 419% NAIL

35 114486002 1N RIAAS5-54 OILER

36 114483002 1N RIUAAF-92 OILER ASSY

37 S38300001 1NeF 7T KNEE LIFTER ASSY

38 146039121 1NeFT7TIET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

39 100463021 114hIRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

40 S35820021 1|7KJL5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

41 S$38278001 NeF 772720 KNEE LIFTER BAR

42 S34756021 1NeTF7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

43 114967021 e TTRAMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

44 110087021 1|7RJL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

45 S$31885001 e TF7TH/1N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8452B-910

54




Z2 . {tiE & B3{% / Accessories

T-8452B-910

55



Z2. /@ % / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558409 1A +32T5 423DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
2 551283001 3V SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3[RT-IL= Uk SPOOL MAT

4 551282101 3[RT-ILyviay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NAT oA TR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 1AbT72F43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA6627001 1\ A4TDRT VB PIPE D SCREW SET B

8 150206002 1|EZHFHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 SA6629001 1167575V FM16 NUT M16

10 150174000 135 LFYYT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2|42 T LA RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 R A S SPRING

13 S$40639001 =SV NAC LS SPAVES COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 135 LFYYT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 125 L/317D COLUMN PIPE D

16 SA6606001 1135 L234k COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 [ RT-IL#=TEVE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3| RF-1LP B SPOOL SHAFT B

19 028050244 3|/ AR Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500104 3|1 aFvhkb NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 1N RT-ILRILF-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 SA6610001 1| RT-ILRILF -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

23 SA6611001 1 RALYRNDH-D23 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3

24 SA6610001 1| RT-LRILE -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

25 150183000 KB AN R THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3[RLYRT YL a THREAD BUSH

27 SA6615001 NAT o ARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1Y YIRIYET JOINT

29 021500104 212+ vhkb NUT 1 M5

30 062061604 2|F~_6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

31 S37037001 1|FRaE545X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501404 2|F~5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ 1R36X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500104 1122 vk5 NUT 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|FRaEF45X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500104 1122 vk5s NUT 1 M5

37 031452204 1[~ILED45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501004 1[F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

39 SA6609001 2|RT-IRIILE-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8452B-910

56




< ~N)b /[ Warning labels

Z )b [ Warning labels

fn44 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

Hazardous voltage
uill cause injury.
Turn off main switch f°
fand wait 5minutes
bbefore opening this
lcover.

Joevor sie diese

INIERE6 s E
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

EROMEES 5oL,

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc

SNIVER - xR
Label, caution Jpn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.

[ Turn off main
threaing, changing bobbin
and neede, cleaning etc.

switch before

INIVEE - PR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

7—AY—Y
Label, grounding

$12

S37060-001

A\

A E

=EH
ThBLERIETS
CEBBB,

ig?wzébér;u

A CAUTION

A ACHTUNG

Heated cover
may bur hands.
Do ot touch when
operating.

Verbrennungsgefahr!

Desel e Bderung
nicht berYhrer

A ATTENTION

A ATENCION

Couvercle chaud

risque de b ler les mains.
Ne pas toucher pendant
e fonctionnement,

La tapa caliente
puede quemarie las manos.

No tocar estando en

I_lum7 ~NI)b
Label, high temp

72 X 59

S38351-001

57

T-8452B-Wa




Sp. {L#EBIER M —E X / Different parts list

B /¥ / Rotary hooks
BREI—RIE DEDHEICASLAI—RTT,
The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.

@ Z% /Normal

2418k / All type
InEFa#E / Rotary hook assy SA1683-111
#F/\% / Tension spring 151043-001

T-8452B-Sp



Ga. 5'— 88

59

=

AR~

Z# 5 /| For Normal

FEAHIE15.9MMETHEET,

* RUYURBBEEH(S07527-001) L BT 2 (148539-101) (3. #HARICIEIFIFTHY FHADT, LELCH O THEITEIXLTT

S,

& X / Gauge parts list

* 2.4mm (3/32) DT — T EERT Hi5EF. DBX1 (#7-#18) D#t&ERAL TF 0,

*

A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9mm is available.

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

In case of using the gauge set 2.4mm (3/32), use needle size DBX1(#7-#18).

$HiE tHazty b ftim=4A iR EUHE 72 4R
Needle gauge Needlsee(tzlamp Needalisc}llamp Needle plate Feed dog PreSaSéZ;fOOt
FEEMA HEHA E¥A hEMA B
(-3,-5) (-3) (-5) (-3) (-5)
For medium & For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
heavy materials materials materials materials materials

24mm (3/32)| 51270 00TLSTOTOT001 ) 0 01 148697-001 148679-001
R:S15706-001|R:S15708-001

3.2mm (1/8) L: $15711-001)L: S15713-001 155722-001 | 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36550-001 | S36552-001
R:S15712-001|R:S15714-001

4.0mm (5/32) L: S15717-001)L: S15719-001 155724-001 | 148700-001 | 148701-001 | 148689-001 | 148683-001
R:S15718-001|R:S15720-001

4.8mm (3/16) e §15723-001|: $15725-001 155851-001 | 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001
R:S15724-001|R:S15726-001

5.6mm (7/32) L: $15729-001)L: $15731-001 156816-001 | 156818-001 156819-001
R:S15730-001|R:S15732-001

6.4mm (1/4) L: $15735-001)L: $15737-001 155853-001 | 148704-001 | 148705-001 | SA4051-101 | SA4050-101
R:S15736-001|R: S15738-001

7.1mm (9/32) L: $15741-001] L 515743-001 S14530-001 | S14532-001 | S14533-001 | S14534-001 | S14536-001
R:S15742-001|R:S15744-001

7.9mm (5/16) L: S15747-001)L: $15749-001 155855-001 | 149692-001 | 149691-001 | 149689-001 | 149687-001
R:S15748-001|R:S15750-001

9.5mm (3/8) L: 515753-001] L 515755-001 155857-001 | 149939-001 | 149938-001 | 149942-001 | 149940-001
R:815754-001|R:S15756-001
L: S15759-001|L: S15761-001

11.1mm (7/16) R: $15760-001| R: S15762-001 S01644-001 | S01646-001 S01641-101

12.7mm (1/2) L: S15765-001)L: $15767-001 149677-001 | 149676-001 | 149675-001 | 149673-101 | 149671-101
R:$15766-001|R: S15768-001

15.9mm (5/8) L: $15771-001)L: S15773-001 149954-001 | 149949-001 | 149948-001 | 149952-101 | 149950-101
R:S15772-001|R:S15774-001

Z24%\A / For sewing without material

FHIREXV R EHAMMEEREEGTVEY, RREVEY FREAmMmMUTTIERTE,

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
$Hig ftazty b ftiax4l $Hik ZEUth Rz
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) N S S20901-001 S20905-001 S20903-001
6.4mm (1/4) | e /Normal e | Normal S10507-001 | S10509-101 $10510-001
T-8452B-Ga



4

Ga.

\

g —ERE—E R / Gauge parts list

EA8 | For Normal

fHazty b
Needle clamp set

fimEil
Needle clamp assy

ik
Needle plate

FE,EMA(-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials

$1.5

1.7

~¢syo
<—>|

1.2

13.8 29
% o |
§ o ®©
222
O 3
© T
KU Mz
Feed dog Presser foot assy
HEMA (-3) E#A (-5) HEMHA (-3) E#A (-9)
For medium materials For heavy materials For medium materials For heavy materials
16 16 32 —3
— Dal— oy [T
50 :%%,m%@%@ | =
- HERYEL

Without Chamfering

HIRY X
Chamfering(L)

Z=4& VA / For sewing without material

3— | |~

2 —1C

G120

$#HiR EYHE Az
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16

O — ‘:ﬁ;/ Chamfering(L)
®C0 Ly ]
T-8452B-Ga

60



Ga. 7' — P EBf—& 3R / Gauge parts list

61

E#/A / For heavy materials

KU
Feed dog

16

R ESIEER

EEBYUET,

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

#iE fHazty b ftia =il 3K EUE 24
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) - = o S 807905-001 |,mpeer :
6.4mm (1/4) #4%& [ Normal =% [ Normal #=%& [/ Normal 158756-001 =% (-5) / Normal(-5)

T-8452B-Ga



Ga. 7' — D EBf—& 3R / Gauge parts list

TixVY A / For drop Feed

* XY ABEEH(S07527-001) Lt =2 (148539-101) (%, #HRICIEMFIFTHY FHADT, LELCRWOTHERIEXLTT

YA

*ERAHIETS.9MM ETHRET,
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
* A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9mm is available.

gtHiE ity b s iR b N:) Mz 4H
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
32mm ()| o S1or11-001 LiS1S7I3-00T 1 o 101-001 S07409-001 $38544-001
2mm- R: S15712-001 R:S15714-001 i i
4.8 (3/16) L S15723-001 L: 515725-001 S07403-001 S07410-001 S38542-001
.omm - -| -
R:S15724-001 R:S15726-001
6.4 1/4 L S15735-001 L S15737-001 S07405-001 S07411-001 $38543-001
Amm-(14) 1 . 515736-001 R:S15738-001 - -
L: S15747-001 L: S15749-001
7.9mm (5/16) S07676-001 S07680-001 S07682-001
R: S15748-001 R:S15750-001
L S15753-001 L S15755-001 $13621-001 $13623-001 $13624-001
9.5mm (3/8) | R 515754-001 R:S15756-001 i ) i
L: S15765-001 L: S15767-001
12.7mm (1/2) S07678-001 S07681-001 S07684-101
R: S15766-001 R:S15768-001
Hazty b i R
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
3.4
—»D‘—
® o ‘;‘J‘:‘ °
© P o o
_>U<_
1.5
{ ) { 3
O ¢
®Co_
———
EUHE 24 #HZ 48
Feed dog Presser foot assy Presser foot assy
7.7
'<->
neye)
115 .
Slot
/\/l/lﬂjo]
t
T-8452B-Ga

62



#35]| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
012060636 (C  -55 8]1025100132|F -36 1411062400616 |K1 - 31 22|10A4301006(T1 -26 44
F -32 1411025710132(K1 -64 22 K1 -26 24|10A4400806(M - 36 30

G -15 16 K1 -64 24 K1 -28 24|10A4401005(T1 -29 44

H -7 18]1026040236(T1 -8 44 K1 -31 24|10A4401006(T1 -35 44

H -26 18]1026050136(T1 -47 44 M -54 30| JOA5300606|T1 -33 44

N -43 341028030246 |T1 -14 44 S -10 42| |0A5501006(M -24 30

Q -31 38]1028040242|B -22 4 T -6 4411100032004(J -8 20
012061036(B  -25 411028040243 |W - 21 521062400812 (K1 -65 22|1100328001(F -25 14
012061832|E  -17 12]1028040245(T2 -6 46 K1 -65 2411100401022(P  -30 36
012500536 |E  -25 1211028050244 (22 -19 56]1062400863 (T2 -5 46]1 100463001 (W -15 52
N -31 3411028050246 (Q -27 381062401006 (W -19 52]1100463021|21 -39 54

P -8 36 T1 -46 4411062401216(P  -17 36]]100477009|21 -13 54

P -13 36| 1028050247 |T1 -21 44 ™ -7 4411100887001(z21 -5 54

P -33 36| 103145220422 - 37 561062401616 (M - 44 30| 104449001|A -4 2

Q -5 38]1034422503|W -30 521062403512(B - 21 411104450101 M -19 30

S -21 42|1047301842(D - 11 10} 062500616 (A  -12 2 M -35 30

012501031 (K1 -14 22|1048030342(E -15 12 M -47 30 M -51 30
013660412(J -3 20 E -39 12 P -27 36]]104821001|F -43 14
014060632(22 -33 56]]048040342|P -2 36 u -9 48|1104833001(D -2 10
014080831|C -43 8 P -14 36 u -1 48|1107155001(C -39 6
014400432(D -30 10]]048060142|G -9 16 u -13 48|1107415014(z1 - 11 54
014400632|T1 -23 4411048060342|F -18 1411062500812(G -6 16]1107415022(Z1 - 11 54
014500632(T1 -39 44]11048070342|1Q -35 38| 1062500816 (A -25 211108549001 |F -23 14
016061031|F  -29 1411048080342(F -35 14 B -27 411108801001 |M -49 30
G -13 16| ]048090342|S -3 42 B -32 411108802001|H -5 18
017500812(Q -50 38]|060300606(U -8 48 D -16 10§ 109405001 (M  -48 30
018062032(C  -50 8]]060350616|C  -27 6 D -25 10§11 109714000(Z1 -34 54
C -60 8 Cc -30 6 E -2 12]1110087001 (W -17 52

F-15 14|]060400516|S -13 42 F-44 1411110087021(Z1 -44 54

G -17 16} 061350616(N - 19 34 M -8 30{}110161004|R -1 40
018062532(C  -57 8 N -37 34 N -4 34]1112609001(C - 14 6
018401036(C -4 6]|062020806|T1 -4 44 Q -59 38]1112728001|C -33 6
018501632(T1 -20 4411062060812|T1 -15 44 R -3 40)1112753001 (M - 57 30
021060306 |[E  -18 12]1062060816(F -7 14 S -23 42|1113014000(B -7 4
E -35 12 F-50 14 T -18 4411113050001(J  -10 20

Q -45 38 M -39 30 T1 -43 4411113431002(Q -26 38

Z1 -24 54 Q -12 38 T1 -45 4411114483002(21 -36 54

021300106 (N - 11 34 R -5 40]1 062501004 (22 -38 56| 114486002(21 -35 54
021350106(H -15 18]]062061012|Q -10 38]1062501016 (A -10 2] 114967001 |\W -16 52
Q -22 38]]062061016|G -7 16 D -4 10§ 114967021(Z1 -43 54
021400106(T1 -10 44 K1 -58 24 F -3 1411115947101 (K1 -562 24
021400164 (W -22 52 M -58 30 M -17 30{] 116010001 |A -21 2
021500104 (22 -20 5606206160422 -30 56 Q -8 38]]116662003(Q -19 38
Z2 -29 56| ]062061616|C  -48 8 Q -18 38|} 117006001|B -6 4

Z2 -34 56 Q -36 38 S -14 42| 118735002|C - 51 8

Z2 -36 56| ]062260316|C - 16 6 S -28 42|1118837001(Z1 -3 54

021500106 [E  -28 12|]062260516|C -20 6]1062501212|K1 -40 22|1118954000(F -10 14
F -52 1411062300416({H -23 18 K1 -40 2411122991001 (21 -1 54

Q -28 38]]062300612|K1 -18 22|1062501216 (A -7 2]1129458202|F -22 14

021500316 (K1 - 11 22 K1 -18 24 E -27 12]1138843001(Z2 -28 56
025030132(H -22 18] 062300616(N -39 34 F-46 1411140063001 (A -1 2
025040173(T2 -7 46 S -8 42 F -51 1411140327001 (M  -63 32
025040232(B  -23 4 T1 -13 4411062501404 (22 -32 56(]140647101|S -9 42
025040233 (W -20 52|]062350512|N  -22 34|1062501416 (A -5 2 T -5 44
025050236 |F  -47 1411062350516(C  -37 6 A -9 2] 140890009|M - 56 30
Q -51 38 C -42 8 D -21 10{]141331002|Q -41 38

S -24 42 D -8 10]1062661212(S - 26 42 Q -43 38
025060132(H -13 18]]062350816|C  -32 6]]071063550|D -19 10} 141544001 (K1 -35 22
025060136 (K1 -59 2411062351216(Q -21 38|1081004070(M - 27 30 K1 -35 24
P -6 36| ]062400616|H -18 18]1081009070(P -5 36| | 142002001|21 -6 54

P -15 36 H -33 18]1081038070(M -20 30§ | 142026003|W -13 52

T -16 44 K1 -26 22|10A4261006(T1 -28 4411142027001 (W -14 52
025060236(M  -59 30 K1 -28 22| 10A4300806(T1 -37 4411142274101 (M - 31 30

63




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page|]|] CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page||] CODE REF.NO |Page
14244300121 -2 54]1149831101|d -5 20]|J03739001|T2 -13 46]|S07030009(W  -23 52
142721001121 -8 5411149863001|D -28 10} 1J03955001 |T1 -22 4411S07031009(W -24 52
142746122|F -21 14| 1149938001 |Ga 59]1J03956001|T1 -24 44{1S07045009(W -12 52
14299000122 -26 56] | 149939001 |Ga 59]1J03957001|T1 -25 441|S07346101(E -6 12
142997001122 -6 56] | 149940001 |Ga 59]1J03958001|T1 -27 44 1S07349001|E -23 12
143548000(W -26 52]| 149942001 |Ga 59]1J03964001|T1 -38 441 |S07350001(E -36 12
143549000|W -25 52]| 149948001 |Ga 59]1J03975001|T1 -51 441S07351001|E -13 12
143611201|F -8 14| 149949001 |Ga 59]]1J03976001|T1 -52 441 |S07355051(E -26 12
143612100|F -9 14| 1149950101 |Ga 59]1J03983001|T1 -55 441 |S07374109|F -38 14
143613051|F -16 141149952101 |Ga 59]1J03984001|T1 -56 441 |S07376001(F -48 14
143616001 (F -17 14| 1149954001 |Ga 59]1J04086001|V -1 50]|S07401001|Ga 62
14388200121 -30 5411150174000|122 -10 56] | J04093001|V -3 50] | S07403001|Ga 62
143910009121 - 31 54 Z2 -14 56| 1J04096001|V -5 50] | S07405001|Ga 62
14422600121 -15 5411150179002|122 -18 56] | J04097001 (T2 -8 46]|S07409001|Ga 62
144504001 (N -27 3411150182000)|22 -3 56| 1J04098001|T2 -8 46]|S07410001|Ga 62
145446001 [N -23 3411150183000|122 -25 56]|J04100001|T2 -15 46]]S07411001|Ga 62
145446002(P  -29 36]1150188009|122 - 21 56]|J04115001|T2 -25 46| 1S07419001|K1 -6 22
145573000(Z1 -16 5411150206002|22 -8 56 Wa 57]|S07420000|K1 -5 22
14603912121 -38 5411150820001 |D -18 1041J04134001|V -4 50 1S07424001|S -30 42
146046000(W -27 52]1151027001|K2 -7 26]1J04149001|V -6 50]|S07494001|J -12 20
146194000(W -28 52]1151034001|K2 -6 26]1J04167001|T2 -10 461 |S07509001(Q -34 38
14629300121 -26 5411151035001 |K2 -5 26]1J04168001|T2 -22 46| S07525000(K1 - 34 22
146367001 (W -10 52]1151043001|K2 -2 26]1J04169001|T2 - 21 46 K1 -34 24
148511001|S -2 42 Sp 58]]J04195001|T1 -53 4411S07526301(Q -53 38
148536001|1Q -54 38]|153132000|G -19 16]]J04210001 (T2 -23 46[1S07527001|Q -55 38
148539101|1Q -56 38]|153138001|G -10 16]1J04230001|T1 -34 441|S07529001(E -14 12
148546001|(Q -14 38]1153230101|121 -27 5411J04243001|T2 -24 46 E -38 12

S -15 42|1154125001|121 -7 54]11J04251001|V -8 50]|S07549101|S -18 42
148559100|1Q -33 38]1154514001|T1 -9 4411404255001 |V -9 50]|S07550001|1S -19 42
148602001 |K1 - 61 241154560101 |N  -28 34]1J04273001|T1 -54 4411S07552101|S -25 42
148679001 |Ga 59]|154567000|C -44 8]|J04296001|T1 -36 4411S07553001(S  -29 42
148683001 |Ga 5911154729001|G -2 16]1J04392001|T1 -57 441 1S07558409(z22 -1 56
148689001 |Ga 5911154730001|G -3 16] | JO4393001 (T2 -1 46]|S07575000(C -23 6
148697001 |Ga 5911154731000|G -4 16]1J04436001|T2 -4 46]|S07575001|C  -23 6
148698001 |Ga 59]| 154965001 |K1 -16 22]1J04438001|T2 -2 46| 1S07575002|C -23 6
148699001 |Ga 59 K1 -16 2411J04440001|T2 -3 46]|S07575003|C -23 6
148700001 |Ga 591155510001 N -29 34]1J04468001|T2 -16 46]|S07575004|C -23 6
148701001 |Ga 591155722001 |Ga 59]J04469001 |V -2 501 |S07575005|C -23 6
148702001 |Ga 59]| 155724001 |Ga 59]1J04470001|V -7 50]|S07575006|C -23 6
148703001 |Ga 591155851001 |Ga 59]J04593001 (T2 -9 46]|S07575007|C -23 6
148704001 |Ga 59] | 155853001 |Ga 59]1J80965001|T2 -20 46]|S07575008|(C -23 6
148705001 |Ga 59] | 155855001 |Ga 59]]1J80966101|T2 -20 46]|S07575009(C -23 6
148743001 (M -64 32]| 155857001 |Ga 59]1J80967001|T2 -17 46]|S07575010(C -23 6
149095001|G -18 16]1156112003|122 -15 56] | J80968001|T2 -17 46]|S07575011|C  -23 6
149570001121 -9 5411156816001 |Ga 59]1J80970001|T2 -18 46]|S07588101|D -26 10
149578000(Z1 -19 5411156818001 |Ga 59]J80971001|T1 -30 4411S07676001|Ga 62
149604001|C -8 6] 156819001 |Ga 59]1J80973001|T1 -49 4411S07678001|Ga 62
149605001|C -9 6158115001 |L -13 28]1J80974001|T1 -50 4411S07680001|Ga 62
149608001|C -13 6] ] 158756001 |Ga 60] | J80990001|T1 -19 4411S07681001|Ga 62
149610001|C -17 6] 159398001 [Ga 59]1J81008001|T2 -19 46]]S07682001|Ga 62
149611101|C -18 6]1159801001|K2 -8 26]|S01005000|122 - 11 56]|S07684101|Ga 62
149622001|C -25 6]1159802001|K2 -9 26]|S01567001|K2 -3 26]|S07729001|\W - 11 52
149671101|Ga 591159805001 N -24 34]1S01568001|K2 -4 26]|S07905001|Ga 60
149673101|Ga 5911228475000|M -13 30]1S01641101|Ga 59]1S09260001|K1 -4 22
149675001 |Ga 59]1340400001|Q -60 38]1S01644001|Ga 5911S09261001|K1 -4 22
149676001 |Ga 59] |[BMP2060-0000000-0G40 S01646001|Ga 59]1S10507001|Ga 59
149677001 |Ga 59 |T1 -48 | 4411S01928151|K1 -60 2411S10509101|Ga 59
149687001 |Ga 59] |[BMP2060-0000000-CG40 Z1 -12 5411S10510001|Ga 59
149689001 |Ga 59 |T1 -48 4411S02664001|S -5 4211S10550001 (W -9 52
149691001 |Ga 59] |[BMP2060-0000000-EG40 S02665000|S -6 42]|S10780001(E -37 12
149692001 |Ga 59 T1 -48 4411S02747101|122 -12 56 1S11244001|d -7 20
149799000(W -29 52]1J00494001|T2 -12 46]|S04109001|22 -5 56 |S12441001|P -32 36
149827001|(C -10 6]1J01411001|T2 - 11 46]1S07027001|\W -18 52]1S13085001|d -4 20

(o]
N




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S13160001(B  -15 411515756001 |Ga 5911S37037001|22 - 31 56] |ISA1984001|P - 16 36
S$13621001|Ga 62 Ga 62 Z2 -35 56| |SA1985001(P - 18 36
S13623001|Ga 62]1S15759001|Ga 59]|S37060001|A -23 2] |SA1988001(P -20 36
S$13624001|Ga 62| | S15760001|Ga 59 Wa 57| |SA1989001(P  -21 36
S14530001|Ga 5911S15761001|Ga 59]11S38212001|K1 -15 22]|SA1990101|P  -22 36
S$14532001|Ga 59| |S15762001|Ga 59 K1 -15 241 |SA1991001|P - 23 36
S14533001|Ga 5911S15765001|Ga 59]1S38266000(M -10 30]ISA1992101|P  -25 36
S14534001|Ga 59 Ga 62]|S38274001|N - 32 34| |SA1994101(P  -28 36
S14536001|Ga 5911S15766001|Ga 59]11S38278001|21 -41 54| |SA1998001|1Q -58 38
S15705001|Ga 59 Ga 62]]S38300001|21 -37 54] |SA2040001|A -24 2
S15706001|Ga 5911S15767001|Ga 59]1S38351001|\W -8 52 Wa 57
S15707001|Ga 59 Ga 62 Wa 571 |SA2041001|A -24 2
S15708001|Ga 5911S15768001|Ga 59]1S38426000|S -4 42 Wa 57
S15711001|Ga 59 Ga 62]1S38427001|F -19 14| |1SA2165001|E  -32 12

Ga 62]1S15771001|Ga 59]S38542001|Ga 62] |[SA2190001|P  -24 36
S$15712001|Ga 59| |S15772001|Ga 59]1S38543001|Ga 62| |SA2270001|U -2 48
Ga 62| 1S15773001|Ga 59]S38544001|Ga 62] |[SA2354001|T1 -40 44
S15713001|Ga 59| |S15774001|Ga 59]]s38687000|Q -57 38| |SA2378001(Q -38 38
Ga 62]1S15889001|121 -25 54]11S38707001|B -4 41 |SA2441001(A -6 2
S15714001|Ga 59)|S17774001(z1 -4 54 L -9 28] |SA2442101|A -8 2
Ga 62]1S18964001|D -15 10]|S38710001(B -17 41 |SA2444101(A  -13 2
S15717001|Ga 591 |S20681000|{N -25 3411S38713100|B  -20 41 |ISA2445101(A -14 2
S15718001|Ga 59]1S20682105|N  -26 3411S38744101|T1 -2 44 |SA2447001(A -15 2
S$15719001|Ga 59| |S20901001|Ga 59]]S39048001|S -7 42| |SA2449001(A  -17 2
S15720001|Ga 59]1S20903001|Ga 59]|S39051001|E -12 12] |SA2460001(B - 16 4
S$15723001|Ga 59| | S20905001|Ga 5911S39830101|F -27 14] [SA2461001(B  -19 4
Ga 62]1S21798001|22 -17 56]|S40639001|22 -13 56 |SA2462001|B  -33 4
S$15724001|Ga 59| |S23418002(P -19 36]|S41955051|W -6 52| |SA2463001|B -24 4
Ga 62 Z1 -28 5411S42198051|\W -4 52| |SA2469001|B  -26 4
S$15725001|Ga 59| |S23460001(C -53 8| |S42199051(W -5 52| |SA2474201|C -3 6
Ga 62]1S23651001|B  -10 41S42200051|\W -7 52| |SA2479001|A -16 2
S$15726001|Ga 59 B -18 4]]s48204000|C -62 8 A -18 2
Ga 62 H -9 18] | S49623000(M - 14 30] |SA2485001|C -45 8
S15729001|Ga 59 K1 -38 221S50098101|F -24 14| |SA2486101|C - 47 8
S15730001|Ga 59 K1 -38 2411S51282101|22 -4 56] |SA2489001|C  -49 8
S$15731001|Ga 59 L -11 28]|S51283001|z2 -2 56| |SA2490101|C  -52 8
S15732001|Ga 5911S25234001|B -3 41S54024001|W -3 52| |SA2493001|C -58 8
S$15735001|Ga 59]|S25235001(B - 11 4]]S54025001|W -2 52| |SA2494001|C -59 8
Ga 62]1S25236001|B -12 4| 1S55663001|21 -14 54| |SA2495001|E -1 12
S15736001|Ga 59 F -13 14| |SA1120001|B -9 4| ISA2496001|E -7 12
Ga 62 Q -39 38]|SA1174001|E -3 12] |SA2498001(E -8 12
S15737001|Ga 59]1S25260001(B -8 41 ISA1175001(E -4 12| |SA2499001|E -10 12
Ga 62 C -46 8| |SA1179001|E -22 12] |SA2500001(E -19 12
S15738001|Ga 59]1S25289001|E -9 12 E -31 12| |SA2501001|E  -20 12
Ga 62]1S25344001|121 -22 54 E -33 12 |SA2502001(E - 21 12
S15741001|Ga 591 |S25475101|z21 -23 541 I1SA1360101|P - 26 36] |[SA2504001|E -24 12
S15742001|Ga 5911S25789000|P -9 36] |SA1385001|T1 -1 44 S -20 42
S15743001|Ga 59| S31006001(E - 11 12| |SA1388101|U  -12 48| |[SA2506001(E - 29 12
S15744001|Ga 5911S31032001|P - 31 36] [SA1390001|U -6 48] |SA2507001(E  -30 12
S15747001|Ga 591|S31885001|z1 -45 54 1SA1683111|K2 -1 26 |SA2509001|F -1 14
Ga 62]1S32904101|U -4 48 Sp 58] |ISA2511001|F -2 14
S15748001|Ga 59]1S32907000({U -7 48| ISA1752014|z21 -10 54 |SA2512001|F -4 14
Ga 62| |S34281000(U -3 48] |ISA1752022|21 -10 54]|SA2515001|F -5 14
S15749001|Ga 59]1S34438051|1A -20 2] |SA1962001(z1 -32 54| |SA2516001|F -6 14
Ga 62| |S34561101(C - 11 6] |[SA1963001(z1 -33 54]|SA2518001|F - 11 14
S15750001|Ga 59]1S34562101|C -12 6] |]SA1969001(z21 -29 54| |SA2521001|F -14 14
Ga 62]|S34756021|21 -42 54 I1SA1971101|P -1 36] |[SA2523001|F -26 14
S15753001|Ga 59]1S35820021|1Z1 -40 541 |SA1975001|P -3 36] |SA2525001|F -28 14
Ga 62| | S36550001|Ga 59]|SA1978001|P -4 36| |SA2526001|F -30 14
S15754001|Ga 59]1536552001|Ga 591 |SA1980001|P -7 36] |ISA2527001|F - 31 14
Ga 62| | S36554001|Ga 59]|SA1981101|P - 10 36| |SA2528101|F -33 14
S15755001|Ga 59]1S36556001|Ga 591 |SA1982101|P - 11 36] |SA2529101|F -34 14
Ga 62| | S36663051(A -19 2| |SA1983001(P  -12 36| |SA2530001|F - 37 14

65




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA2531001|F -39 14] |SA2630001(N - 21 34| |SA2814201|M -1 30] [SA4040001|T1 - 11 44
SA2532001|F -45 14| |SA2632001|N - 30 34] |SA2824001|N  -20 34 |SA4044001|K1 - 27 22
SA2533001|F -49 14] |SA2633001(N  -33 34| ISA2826001|K1 - 41 241 |SA4045001|K1 -46 24
SA2535101|G -5 16| |SA2634001|N - 36 34| |SA2860001(Q -16 38| |SA4050101|Ga 59
SA2536001|G - 11 16] |]SA2635001(N  -38 34| |SA2861101|B  -13 4| I1SA4051101|Ga 59
SA2539001|G  -16 16| |SA2636001|N - 42 34| |SA2927001[H -12 18| [SA4099001(U -5 48
SA2540001|G -12 16] |SA2637001(N  -44 34| |SA2928001|H -28 18| |SA4117001|C - 54 8
SA2541001|F  -40 14| |ISA2638001|N  -45 341 |SA2929001|A -22 2| 1SA4118001|C  -56 8
SA2543001|H -4 18] |SA2640001(N  -46 34 M -9 30] |SA4149101|E  -34 12
SA2544001|H -6 18| |ISA2642001|1Q -1 38 M -18 30 |SA4212001|N -3 34
SA2546001|H -8 18] |SA2643001(Q -2 38| |SA2935101|B - 14 4| I1SA4213001|[L  -15 28
SA2550001|H - 24 18] |ISA2644001|Q -3 38| |SA2956001(M -4 30] |SA4364101(A -3 2
SA2551001|H -25 18] |SA2645001(Q -4 38| |ISA2957001|M -5 30] [SA4370101|A - 11 2
SA2553001|H -16 18 Q -52 38| |SA2992001(G -8 16| [SA4373001(B -2 4
SA2554001|H -17 18] |SA2646001(Q -6 38 G -14 16] |SA4376101|B  -29 4
SA2555001|H -27 18] |ISA2647001|Q -9 38| |SA3025001|T1 - 41 44]1SA4382001|C -5 6
SA2556001|K1 - 51 241 |SA2648001|1Q - 11 38| |SA3040001|M -2 30] |SA4385001|C -6 6

K1 -55 241|SA2651001|Q -13 38 M -33 30]|SA4387001|C -7 6
SA2560001(K1 -10 22]|SA2652101|1Q -15 38| |SA3044001|M  -40 30] |SA4387002|C -7 6
SA2562201|K1 - 17 22||SA2655001|Q -20 38| |SA3045201|M - 37 30]|SA4387003|C -7 6
SA2563301|K1 -43 241 |SA2657001|1Q -29 38| |SA3046001|M  -38 30] [SA4389101|C - 21 6
SA2565001|K1 - 54 241|SA2658001|Q - 30 38| |SA3048101|M  -52 30]|SA4391001|C -15 6
SA2566001|H -14 18] |SA2659001|Q -32 38| |SA3049001|M  -53 30] |SA4392001|C  -19 6
SA2567001|K1 - 56 241|SA2661001|Q - 37 38| |SA3054001(K1 -24 22||SA4393101|C -34 6
SA2568001|K1 - 57 241 |SA2663001|Q -40 38| |SA3055101|M -7 30] |SA4394001|C -35 6
SA2571001|L -5 28| |SA2665001|Q -42 38 M -23 30]|SA4395001|C -22 6
SA2572001|K1 -19 22| |SA2667001|Q -44 38 M -41 30] |SA4396001|C -26 6

K1 -19 241|SA2668001|Q - 46 38| |SA3056001|F -20 14| |SA4397001|C - 28 6
SA2574001|K1 -20 22| |SA2669001|1Q -47 38| |ISA3059101|B - 31 4| ISA4398001|C -29 6

K1 -23 22| |SA2670001|K1 - 47 241 |SA3060001|M -34 30} |SA4399001|C - 31 6

K1 -20 241 |SA2671001|K1 -39 22]|SA3065001|B  -30 4| ISA4400001|C -38 6

K1 -23 241|SA2672001|Q -48 38| |SA3072001|G -1 16| |SA4401001|C - 36 6
SA2575001|K1 - 21 22]|SA2673001|1Q -49 38| |ISA3175001|T1 -12 441 |SA4402001(D -1 10

K1 -21 24 1SA2675001|K1 - 37 22| ISA3415001|N -2 34| |SA4404001|D -5 10

L -7 28 K1 -37 241 |SA3416101IN -2 34]|SA4405001|D -7 10
SA2578001|E - 41 12| |SA2676001|K1 - 33 22f|1SA3417301IN -1 34 |SA4406001|D -10 10
SA2579001|K1 - 44 24 K1 -33 241 |SA3840001|H -10 18] |SA4408001|D -12 10
SA2580101|L -6 28 |SA2677001|E  -16 12| |SA3855001|H -1 18] |SA4409001|D -13 10
SA2582001(z1 -20 54 E -40 12] |SA3856001(K1 -8 221 |SA4411101|D -14 10
SA2584001|L -8 28] ISA2678001|R -2 40| ISA3859001|K1 -9 22 1SA4412001|D -17 10
SA2585001|F -12 14] |SA2679001|[R -4 40] |SA3887001(H -20 18| |SA4413001|D -20 10

L -10 28] |SA2680001|S -1 42| |SA3888001(H -21 18| |SA4414001|D -23 10

L -14 28] |SA2682101|S -16 421 |SA3889101(K1 -12 22| |SA4415001|D -24 10
SA2587101|L  -12 28] |SA2683001|S -17 42| |SA3890001|L -1 28] |SA4416001|D -27 10
SA2590001|z1 - 21 54] |SA2684001|S -27 421 |SA3891001(L -3 28] |SA4417001|D -29 10
SA2604001|M  -45 30] |ISA2686001|T1 -3 44| ISA3894001|(K1 -30 22 |1SA4418001|D - 31 10
SA2605001|M - 46 30] |SA2687001|T1 -42 44 K1 -30 241 |SA4419001ID -15 10
SA2606101|M  -50 30 |SA2688201|U -1 48| |ISA3912001|K1 -36 22 |1SA4435201|1K1 -1 22
SA2607301(N -1 341 |SA2689101|U  -10 48 K1 -36 241 |SA4436201 K1 -42 22
SA2613001|N -4 34 1SA2691101|121 - 17 541 |SA3923101|M  -43 30] |SA4441001|D -6 10
SA2614201|N -5 341 |SA2692101|121 -18 54| |SA3924001|A -2 2| |SA4444001(K1 -4 22
SA2615001|N -6 34]|SA2696001|S - 12 42| |SA3946001(M -3 30| |SA4458001|K1 - 41 24
SA2619001|N -7 34] |SA2707001|\W -1 52| |SA3965001|H -2 18| JSA4506001|N - 34 34
SA2620001|N -9 34 I1SA2712001|T1 -17 44 ISA3990001(H -19 18] |ISA4507001IN  -35 34
SA2621001({N  -10 34]|SA2717001|K1 -32 22] |SA4009001|H -32 18| |SA4537001|B - 28 4
SA2623201|N -8 34 K1 -32 241 1SA4011001|H  -35 18| |SA4538001|H -29 18
SA2624001|N  -13 34 |SA2722001|K1 -53 241 |SA4012001|K1  -29 22]|SA4551001|B -1 4
SA2625001|N -14 34 |SA2723001 1M - 21 30 K1 -29 241 1SA4583001|C -24 6
SA2626001|N  -12 34] |SA2724001|H -34 18] |SA4026001(K1 -13 22]|SA4585001|IL -2 28

N -15 34 M -22 30] |SA4028001(H -3 18 L -4 28
SA2627001|N  -16 34]|SA2728001|1Q -7 38| |SA4029001|K1 -3 22]|SA5154201|M - 16 30
SA2628001|N  -17 34 |SA2732001|1S - 11 42| |ISA4033101[M  -12 30] |SA5155001|C  -40 6
SA2629001|N  -18 34] |SA2806001|H -30 18] |SA4038001(K1 -4 22]|SA5224001|M - 11 30




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA5237101|C - 41 8
SA5293001|M  -15 30
SA5332001|C - 61 8
SA5333001[D -9 10
SA5336001|D -3 10
SA5588001|D - 22 10
SA6150101|H - 11 18
SA6166001(B -5 4
SA6178001|M -6 30
SA6294101|K1 -62 22

K1 -62 24
SA6301001|K1 -22 22

K1 -22 24
SA6307101|K1 -63 22

K1 -63 24
SA6308001(H - 31 18
SA6378001|N  -40 34
SA6392001|Q -23 38
SA6393001|1Q -24 38
SA6394001|Q -25 38
SA6395001|1Q@ -17 38
SA6414001|M  -62 32
SA6415001|M - 30 30
SA6416001(M - 61 32
SA6417001|K1  -50 24
SA6423001|M - 29 30

M  -60 30
SA6424101|K1 -25 22
SA6425101|K1 - 45 24
SA6462001|K1 -48 24
SA6463001|K1 - 49 24
SA6468001|M - 28 30
SA6472001|M - 42 30
SA6473001|M - 55 30
SA6474001|K1 -7 22
SA6475001|M - 26 30
SA6592001|F - 41 14
SA6606001|Z2 -16 56
SA6609001|1Z22 -39 56
SA6610001|Z2 - 22 56

72 -24 56
SA6611001|Z2 - 23 56
SA6615001|122 -27 56
SA6627001|122 -7 56
SA6629001|1Z22 -9 56
SA7540001|M - 25 30
SA7548001|M  -32 30
SA7607001|E -5 12
SA8364001|1Q - 61 38
SA8365001|Q -62 38
SA8530001|T1 -44 44
SA8738001|C -1 6
SA8740001|C -2 6
SA8745001|S -22 42
SA8749001|C -7 6

67




a_n

=

N—ITwH
PARTS BOOK

ISH-TEHI=H

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8452B
SA4425-101
2006.11.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Quick reverse mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J. Gauge parts
	K1. Rotary hook mechanism
	K2. Rotary hook mechanism
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Lubrication
	N. Threading mechanism
	P. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Q. Thread trimmer mechanism
	R. Tension release mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism
	Ｔ1. Control box and motor mechanism
	Ｔ2. Control box mechanism
	U. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	V. Power supply equipment mechanism
	W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover



